UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MARKETING STRATEGY OF AL -
AWFAR PRODUCT: CASE STUDY
OF BANK ISLAM UITM BRANCH

NUR FAIZLIYANA BINTI EBBIE IZMAN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirement for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out under the regulation of Universiti
Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work unless otherwise indicated
or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to my other

academic institution or non-academic institution for any other diploma or qualification.

I hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulation
for Diploma, University Teknologi MARA. Regulate the conduct of studies and research.

Name of Student :  Nur Faizliyana Binti Ebbie Izman

Student I.D No : 2017838236

Program :  Diploma in Muamalat.

Faculty :  Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Title :  Marketing Strategy of Al-Awfar Product: Case Study

of Bank Islam UITM Branch.

Signature of Students PP

Date : December 2019



ABSTRACT

The Islamic financial industry experienced massive growth over the last few years.
Malaysia is one of the countries that show amazing progress in this field. Thus, with the
increasing trends of Islamic finance products, a big step has been taken by introducing
and developing new products to meet the ever-changing demand from its customers and
products that can be applied well in this country under the Shariah principle. The
introduction of new Islamic products does impose some challenges, not only to the
practitioners and Shariah council members but also to society at large, as they are the
ultimate users of the product. This paper aims to look at the development and strategy of
new Islamic banking products which is Al-Awfar in Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad. The
focus will be mainly on the marketing strategy of Al-Awfar product in this bank. Thus,
it’s revealing the proper ethics that should be implemented in any marketing of Islamic
banking products. This paper also attempts to suggest ways to overcome the disputable
issues. This is to give benefit to the customer yet to the society so that, there will be no
dispute and issues towards this product. Library research and interview are the methods
used in conducting this paper. An interview is conducted at Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad
branch University Teknologi Mara.

Keywords: Al- Awfar, Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad, Marketing, Promotional methods.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objective

1.6 Literature Review

1.7 Research Methodology
1.8 Scope of Research

1.9 Limitation of Research
1.10 Justification of Research
1.11 Significant of Research

1.12 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Concept of Marketing
2.2 Marketing from Conventional Perspective
2.3 Marketing from An Islamic Perspective
2.3.1 Strategy
2.3.2 Mutual Consent
2.3.3 Need

Pages

il

v

viil

X

13
14
14
15
16
16



2.3.4 Halal
2.3.5 Welfare
2.4 Evolution of Marketing
2.5 The Concept of Marketing Mix
2.6 Theory of Marketing Mix
2.6.1 Product
2.6.2 Price
2.6.3 Place
2.6.4 Promotion
2.6.5 People
2.6.6 Process
2.6.7 Physical Environment
2.7 Marketing Act in Malaysia

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: ISSUES AND APPLICATION OF
FOUNDATION SHARIAH IN MARKETING
3.1 Issues Relating to Marketing
3.2 Foundation Shariah in Marketing
3.2.1 Justice
3.2.2 A Matter Recognized by Society
3.2.3 Accompanies Gain
3.2.4 What Has Already Been Engaged Cannot Be Engaged by
Another

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Finding and Data Analysis According to Interview
4.2.1 The Concept Application of Al-Awfar Product in Bank Islam
4.2.2 Different Between Al-Awfar Product and Other Product
4.2.3 Marketing Strategy of Al-Awfar Products

vi

17
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
27

28
31
31
32
33

34

35
35
35
36
37



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3.1 Public awareness towards Al-Awfar product
	1.3.2 Perception towards Al-Awfar lucky draw.

	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.6 LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.7 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.7.1 Data Collection
	1.7.2 Library Research
	1.7.3 Interview
	1.7.4 Data Analysis

	1.8 SCOPE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.9 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	1.10 JUSTIFICATION OF RESEARCH
	1.11 SIGNIFICANT OF RESEARCH
	1.12 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 CONCEPT OF MARKETING
	2.2 MARKETING FROM CONVENTIONAL PERSPECTIVE
	2.3 MARKETING FROM ISLAMIC PERSPECTIVE
	2.3.1 Strategy (Hikmah)
	2.3.2 Mutual Consent
	2.3.3 Need
	2.3.4 Halal
	2.3.5 Welfare (Falah)

	2.4 EVOLUTION OF MARKETING
	2.5 THE CONCEPT OF MARKETING MIX
	2.6 THEORY 7P’S OF MARKETING MIX
	2.6.1 Product
	2.6.2 Price
	2.6.3 Place
	2.6.4 Promotion
	2.6.5 People
	2.6.6 Process
	2.6.7 Physical environment

	2.7 MARKETING ACT IN MALAYSIA
	2.7.1 The Communications and Multimedia Act 1998
	2.7.2 Contracts Act 1950
	2.7.4 Penal Code
	2.7.5 Act of Islamic bank

	2.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 : ISSUES AND APPLICATION OF FOUNDATION SHARIAH IN MARKETING
	3.1 ISSUES RELATING TO MARKETING
	3.1.1 Marketing fraud information
	3.1.2 Female model marketing a product
	3.1.3 Misleading Information

	3.2 FOUNDATION SHARIAH IN MARKETING
	3.2.1 Justice
	3.2.2 A matter recognized by society
	3.2.3 Accompanies gain
	3.2.4 What has already been engaged cannot be engaged by another

	3.3 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FINDING AND DATA ANALYSIS ACCORDING TO INTERVIEW
	4.2.1 The concept application of Al-Awfar product in Bank Islam
	4.2.2 Different Between Al-Awfar Product and Other Product.
	4.2.3 Marketing Strategy of Al-Awfar products
	4.2.4 The Voting Method in determining the winner of Al-Awfar Product
	4.2.5 The target groups of Al-Awfar product
	4.2.6 The Perception of people towards Al-Awfar products relating to gambling matters.
	4.2.7 The target place in promoting Al-Awfar product.


	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.3 RESEARCH RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 Islamic banking services have to be marketed differently.
	5.3.2 The Responsivity Employees
	5.3.3 The loyalty of Islamic banking users
	5.3.4 Awareness acknowledgment by society on Islamic banking products.

	5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



