## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MARKETING STRATEGY OF AL -AWFAR PRODUCT: CASE STUDY OF BANK ISLAM UITM BRANCH

#### NUR FAIZLIYANA BINTI EBBIE IZMAN

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)** 

December 2019

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out under the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to my other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other diploma or qualification.

I hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulation for Diploma, University Teknologi MARA. Regulate the conduct of studies and research.

Name of Student : Nur Faizliyana Binti Ebbie Izman

Student I.D No : 2017838236

Program : Diploma in Muamalat.

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

Title : Marketing Strategy of Al-Awfar Product: Case Study

of Bank Islam UITM Branch.

Signature of Students : .....

Date : December 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

The Islamic financial industry experienced massive growth over the last few years. Malaysia is one of the countries that show amazing progress in this field. Thus, with the increasing trends of Islamic finance products, a big step has been taken by introducing and developing new products to meet the ever-changing demand from its customers and products that can be applied well in this country under the Shariah principle. The introduction of new Islamic products does impose some challenges, not only to the practitioners and Shariah council members but also to society at large, as they are the ultimate users of the product. This paper aims to look at the development and strategy of new Islamic banking products which is Al-Awfar in Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad. The focus will be mainly on the marketing strategy of Al-Awfar product in this bank. Thus, it's revealing the proper ethics that should be implemented in any marketing of Islamic banking products. This paper also attempts to suggest ways to overcome the disputable issues. This is to give benefit to the customer yet to the society so that, there will be no dispute and issues towards this product. Library research and interview are the methods used in conducting this paper. An interview is conducted at Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad branch University Teknologi Mara.

Keywords: Al- Awfar, Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad, Marketing, Promotional methods.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	1
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Research Questions	6
1.5 Research Objective	6
1.6 Literature Review	6
1.7 Research Methodology	9
1.8 Scope of Research	10
1.9 Limitation of Research	11
1.10 Justification of Research	11
1.11 Significant of Research	12
1.12 Conclusion	12
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Concept of Marketing	13
2.2 Marketing from Conventional Perspective	14
2.3 Marketing from An Islamic Perspective	14
2.3.1 Strategy	15
2.3.2 Mutual Consent	16
2.3.3 Need	16

2.3.4 Halal	17
2.3.5 Welfare	17
2.4 Evolution of Marketing	18
2.5 The Concept of Marketing Mix	19
2.6 Theory of Marketing Mix	20
2.6.1 Product	21
2.6.2 Price	22
2.6.3 Place	23
2.6.4 Promotion	23
2.6.5 People	24
2.6.6 Process	24
2.6.7 Physical Environment	24
2.7 Marketing Act in Malaysia	25
2.8 Conclusion	27
CHAPTER THREE: ISSUES AND APPLICATION OF	
FOUNDATION SHARIAH IN MARKETING	
3.1 Issues Relating to Marketing	28
3.2 Foundation Shariah in Marketing	31
3.2.1 Justice	31
3.2.2 A Matter Recognized by Society	32
3.2.3 Accompanies Gain	33
3.2.4 What Has Already Been Engaged Cannot Be Engaged by	34
Another	
3.4 Conclusion	34
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	
4.1 Introduction	35
4.2 Finding and Data Analysis According to Interview	35
4.2.1 The Concept Application of Al-Awfar Product in Bank Islam	35
4.2.2 Different Between Al-Awfar Product and Other Product	36
4.2.3 Marketing Strategy of Al-Awfar Products	37